

No. 24-6510

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

JAMES DENNIS FORD,

Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION
EXECUTION SCHEDULED FOR FEBRUARY 13, 2025, AT 6:00 P.M.

JOHN M. GUARD
ACTING ATTORNEY GENERAL OF FLORIDA

OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL
3507 E. Frontage Rd., Ste. 200
Tampa, Florida 33607
Telephone: (813) 287-7900
carlasuzanne.bechard@myfloridalegal.com
capapp@myfloridalegal.com

C. SUZANNE BECHARD
Associate Deputy Attorney General
Counsel of Record

CHRISTINA Z. PACHECO
Senior Assistant Attorney General

JONATHAN S. TANNEN
Assistant Attorney General

STEPHEN D. AKE
Senior Assistant Attorney General

COUNSEL FOR RESPONDENT

CAPITAL CASE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
OPINION BELOW	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS.....	2
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION	7
I. Petitioner’s Federal Constitutional Challenge to Florida’s Conformity Clause Within the State’s Constitution Was Not Presented Below and Does Not Warrant This Court’s Review.	7
A. This Issue Has Not Been Presented in State Court.....	8
B. This Case is a Poor Vehicle to Decide the Question Presented.	9
II. Petitioner’s <i>Roper</i> -Extension Claim Does Not Warrant Review.....	11
A. This Court Lacks Jurisdiction.....	11
B. The Case Presents No Conflict.....	14
C. The Florida Supreme Court’s Resolution Of This Claim Was Correct.	15
CONCLUSION	17

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<i>Barwick v. Florida</i> , 143 S. Ct. 2452 (2023).....	15
<i>Bosse v. Oklahoma</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1 (2016).....	10
<i>Branch v. Florida</i> , 583 U.S. 1153 (2018).....	16
<i>Braxton v. United States</i> , 500 U.S. 344, 347 (1991).....	14
<i>Coleman v. Thompson</i> , 501 U.S. 722 (1991).....	14
<i>Florida v. Powell</i> , 559 U.S. 50 (2010).....	12
<i>Ford v. Florida</i> , 535 U.S. 1103 (2002).....	4
<i>Ford v. McNeil</i> , 561 U.S. 1002 (2010).....	5
<i>Ford v. Sec’y, Dep’t of Corr.</i> , No. 09-14820, slip op. (11th Cir. Mar. 14, 2012)	5
<i>Ford v. Sec’y, Dep’t of Corr.</i> , No. 2:07-cv-333, 2009 WL 3028886 (M.D. Fla. Sept. 17, 2009)	4
<i>Ford v. Sec’y, Dep’t of Corr.</i> , No. 2:07-cv-333, 2012 WL 113523 (M.D. Fla. Jan. 13, 2012).....	5
<i>Ford v. State</i> , 168 So. 3d 224 (Fla. 2015),	5
<i>Ford v. State</i> , 802 So. 2d 1121 (Fla. 2001)	2, 3, 4, 11
<i>Ford v. State</i> , 955 So. 2d 550 (Fla. 2007)	4
<i>Ford v. State</i> , No. SC2025-0110, 2025 WL 428394 (Fla. Feb. 7, 2025).....	1, 4, 6, 13, 15
<i>Foster v. Chatman</i> , 578 U.S. 488 (2016).....	12

<i>Fox Film Corp. v. Muller</i> , 296 U.S. 207 (1935).....	14
<i>Herb v. Pitcairn</i> , 324 U.S. 117 (1945).....	12
<i>Hill v. California</i> , 401 U.S. 797, 805 (1971).....	8
<i>Hohn v. United States</i> , 524 U.S. 236 (1998).....	10
<i>Holland v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 631 (2010).....	5
<i>Hurst v. State</i> , 202 So. 3d 40 (Fla. 2016)	6
<i>Hutto v. Davis</i> , 454 U.S. 370 (1982).....	10
<i>Johnson v. Lee</i> , 578 U.S. 605, 609 (2016).....	13, 14
<i>Michigan v. Long</i> , 463 U.S. 1032 (1983).....	14
<i>Miller v. Alabama</i> , 567 U.S. 460 (2012).....	16
<i>Mungin v. State</i> , 320 So. 3d 624 (Fla. 2020)	13
<i>Rockford Life Ins. Co. v. Ill. Dep’t of Revenue</i> 482 U.S. 182 (1987).....	15
<i>Sliney v. Florida</i> , 144 S. Ct. 501 (2023).....	16
<i>Sochor v. Florida</i> , 504 U.S. 527, 534 (1992).....	13
<i>Street v. New York</i> , 394 U.S. 576, 581–82 (1969).....	8
<i>Thurston Motor Lines, Inc. v. Jordan K. Rand, Ltd.</i> 460 U.S. 533 (1983).....	10
<i>Wainwright v. Sykes</i> , 433 U.S. 72 (1977).....	13

<i>Walker v. Martin</i> , 562 U.S. 307, 316–17 (2011).....	13
<i>Zack v. Florida</i> , 144 S. Ct. 274 (2023).....	15

Other Authorities

10 U.S.C. § 505(a).....	17
28 U.S.C. § 1257(a).....	1
28 U.S.C. § 2254	4
50 U.S.C. § 3803	17
Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.851(d)(2)	12
Sup. Ct. R. 10(b)	9, 14
Sup. Ct. R. 10(b)(c)	8
U.S. Const. amend. VIII.....	1
U.S. Const. art. 6.....	1
